DATE:

LOCATION:

SUBJECT:
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Last Name et

Name

Aviles Jorge
Aquino Joe
Bangerter James
Banks Turonald
Baum Earl
Belton Shawn
Bethke Pete
Blizzard Melissa
Booth Mike
Clark Elizabeth
Colaluca Vic
Culley Angela
Daniel Earl
Deutsch Leslie
Douglas Scott
Erickson Jim
Foster William
Gardea Ray
Glasscock David
Greatorex Scott
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Email Address

Jorge.a.aviles@nasa.gov

Joseph.M.Aquino@nasa.gov
James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov

turonald.banks.contractor@
exelisinc.com

earl.j.baum@nasa.gov
Shawn.B.Belton@nasa.gov
pbethke@mail.wsc.nasa.gov
Melissa.Blizzard@exelisinc.com
Michael.S.Booth@nasa.gov
Elizabeth.Clark@exelisinc.com
victor.colaluca@nasa.gov
Angela.M.Culley@nasa.gov
earl.daniel.contractor@exelisinc.com
leslie.j.deutsch@jpl.nasa.gov

Scott.C.Douglas@nasa.gov

James.K.Erickson@jpl.nasa.gov
william.m.foster-1@nasa.gov
rgardea@wsc.nasa.gov
David.O.Glasscock@nasa.gov

Scott.A.Greatorex@nasa.gov
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Affiliation

GSFC/HTSI/FDF
JSC/NASA/SCIO

GSFC/NASA/
HSF ND

GSFC/HSF

JSC/NOIT
GSFC/CSO
WSC/SN/TDRS
GSFC/HSF
GSFC/ASRC/HSF
GSFC/HSF
KSC/IMCS
GSFC/CSO
GSFC/HSF/Docs
NASA/DSN
GSFC/NASA/CSO
JPL/DSN

JSC/GC Office
WSC

WSC
GSFC/NASA/NIMO

Telephone
Number

301-286-4447
281-483-4033

301-286-7306

301-823-2563

281-483-2321
301-286-3536
575-527-7057
301-823-2622
301-826-6192
301-823-2625
321-867-2286
301-902-6033
443-883-6194
818-354-3845
301-286-9550
818-393-1529
281-483-0640
515-527-7377
575-527-7035
301-286-6354



Last Name

Harris
Harris
Hasan
Hervey
Hester
Hoge
Hudgins

James

Johnson

Jones
Kobin

Kraesig
Levin
Lipford

Marriott
May

Morse
Naffah
Pitre
Ramirez
Richards
Schlichter
Testoff
Whitney
Wiggins

First
Name

Mark
Roy
Syed
Jewel
Daryl
Susan

Bob
Russell

Bradford
Ken

Heather

Richard
Ryan
Jay
Robert

Jennifer

Gary
Elias
Dave
Crystal
Erik
Dale
Steven
Joe

Andre

Email Address

Mark.A.Harris@nasa.gov
Roy.Harris@nasa.gov
syed.o.hasan@nasa.gov
jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov
daryl.t9.hester@Imco.com
Susan.L.Hoge@nasa.gov

bhudgins@wsc.nasa.gov
russell.w.james@nasa.gov

bradley.a.johnson@nasa.gov

ken.jones-2@nasa.gov
Heather.Kobin@nasa.gov

Richard.Kraesig@exelisinc.com
ryan.m.levin@nasa.gov
James.P.Lipford@nasa.gov
Robert.R.Marriott@nasa.gov

jennifer.may.contractor@
exelisinc.com

Gary.A.Morse@nasa.gov
Elias. T.Naffah@nasa.gov
Dave.Pitre@sncorp.com
Crystal.E.Ramirez@nasa.gov
Erik.Richards@nasa.gov
Dale.Schlichter@exelisinc.com
Steven.B.Testoff@nasa.gov
joseph.l.whitney@nasa.gov

Andre.L.Wiggins@nasa.gov
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Affiliation

WFF/VHF Ops
JSC/FDOC
GSFC/HTSI/FDF
JSC/NASA/SCIO
JSC/FDOC/Eng
GSFC/NASA/FDF
WSC/Operations

DFRC/NASA/WATR

Rep

GSFC/SCNS
JSC/Comm Integrat
GSFC/NASA

Mission Service Mgr

GSFC/HSF
GSFC/SCNS/OSC
JSC/Comm Control
JSC/NOIT

GSFC/HSF

NASA HQ/SCaN
SCaN

SNCorp
GSFC/FDF

WSC

GSFC/NEN
GSFC/ASRC/HSF
JSC/GC Office
GSFC/CSO

Telephone
Number

757-824-2192
281-244-1753
301-286-0995
281-483-0359
281-853-2128
301-286-3661
575-527-7078

661-267-3070

301-823-2582
281-483-7671

301-286-1059

301-823-2569
301-823-2641
281-483-4455
281-483-6879

301-823-2629

202-358-0504
216-401-2164
720-287-6360
301-286-2197
575-527-7120
301-823-2606
301-286-6538
281-483-6878
301-902-6005



INTRODUCTION

Ms. Susan Hoge convened the September 12, 2012, Network Support Group (NSG) Human
Spaceflight (HSF) Network Message Distribution splinter meeting to discuss plans and forward
work for the transition of network messages from the Goddard Communications Center (GCC)
(refer to the presentation, Goddard Communications Center [GCC]).

MEETING

A

Ms. Hoge provided a background. The GCC is a Communications hub at the Goddard
Space Flight Center (GSFC) that provides distribution of Briefing Messages (BM),
Interim Support Instructions (ISI), and Network Advisory Messages (NAM) to the NASA
networks and missions, and acts as a conduit for Two Line Elements (TLE), B3 tracking,
Break-up messages, and other messages from USSTRATCOM for approved Orbital Data
Request (ODR) customers.

. Beginning in Fiscal Year (FY) 13 the GCC will no longer be funded by the Space

Network (SN). The Flight Dynamics Facility (FDF) will be managing the GCC. The Air
Force (AF), the largest user, has agreed to provide funding for FY13. FDF is working on
funding for FY14 and beyond. The transition task has been extended until the end of the
Calendar Year (CY). Operation support will transition in January 2013 and software and
hardware support will transition in October 2012.

The FDF is working with the Networks Integration Management Office (NIMO) to move
NASA messages going through the GCC to other distribution methods. BMs, ISls,
NAMs, and other network messages will be distributed via the Comprehensive
Discrepancy System (CDS) after December 2012. In October, the FDF will begin using
email for message distribution.

FDF will coordinate with other NASA users to transition their message traffic by
December 2012.

Ms. Melissa Blizzard stated that the CDS will not accept external input from users such
as the Johnson Space center (JSC), Kennedy Space Center (KSC), and Marshall Space
Flight Center (MSFC). These entities have messages that currently are distributed by the
GCC such as scheduling messages and International Space Station (ISS) Tracking and
Data Relay Satellite (TDRS) Criticals. These users will have to recreate their distribution
lists. Ms. Hoge stated that FDF will work with these users to help them get ready to put
out messages via email. She noted that messages sent to the GCC are then sent via email
now. The users can see the email distribution lists.

Mr. Joe Aquino asked if the Activity & Outage Posting Notification System (AOPNS)
will be impacted and the response was that it will not.

Mr. Bob Marriott asked who is working this issue.

Ms. Hoge suggested that JSC review the GCEN distribution to make sure that it is
complete and then can make up an email distribution.

Ms. Blizzard stated that the network does not want to miss anyone; the Trajectory
Operations Officers (TOPO) and Ground Controllers (GC) also send messages via the
GCC. Ms. Hoge stated that the GCC will be there after January 1, but that the goal is to
transition as much as possible by December 2012.

Mr. Douglas asked if it would be possible to use the Agency List Serv. It was stated that
it is an option that could be explored. Collectives could be established and then someone
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would have to maintain the collective. List Serv can also use non-NASA email
addresses.

. Mr. Erik Richards stated that the White Sands Complex (WSC) looks at the GCEN
header to ensure it’s an official message. How will users know in the future that the
message is official? Ms. Melissa Blizzard accepted an action item to work with
Mr. Gordon Frank to ensure the CDS identifies the type of message and its origination so
all routers are not generic (action item 0912-NSG NW Message Dist-01).

. Mr. Ryan Levin asked if there will be a prototype system for testing. Mr. Hoge replied
that the systems will work in parallel for a period of time while any *bugs’ are worked
out.

. Ms. Hoge stated that the messages will be built in the CDS. WSC does use the CDS
now.

. Mr. Jay Lipford stated that he does not have CDS access and asked how access can be
obtained.

. Ms. Blizzard stated that it may be an option for JSC to send their messages to GSFC and
GSFC then send them out via CDS or JSC can send them.

. Mr. Marriott stated that Mr. Earl Baum is the procedural PointOf-Contact (POC). A POC
will be needed for each message.

. Ms. Sue Hoge accepted an action item to Provide a list of messages from JSC and the

emails associated with the messages (action item 0912-NSG NW Message Dist-02).

ACTION ITEM REVIEW

The following action items were assigned at the September 12, 2012, HSF NSG Network
Message Distribution Splinter meeting.

Al No.

Assignee

Action

0912-NSG NW Message
Dist-01

Melissa Blizzard/
GSFC/HSF

Work with Mr. Gordon Frank to ensure the CDS
identifies the type of message and its origination so all
routers are not generic.

0912-NSG NW Message
Dist-02

Sue Hoge/ GSFC/NASA/
FDSS

Provide a list of messages from JSC and the emails
associated with the messages.

(Original Approved By)
James A. Bangerter
HSF ND
GSFC/NASA/Code 450
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